ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

22-5069, 22-7030, 22-7031

JAMES BLASSINGAME; SIDNEY HEMBY,

—v.—

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF FORMER WHITE HOUSE AND DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JOSHUA MATZ

Counsel of Record

RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO

CARMEN IGUINA GONZÁLEZ

KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP

1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 742-2661

jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

ALYSHA M. NAIK KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP 350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor New York, New York 10118 (212) 763-0883

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT6
I. ABSOLUTE PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY SERVES IMPORTANT PURPOSES AND IS SUBJECT TO EQUALLY IMPORTANT LIMITS6
A. The Important Purposes of Absolute Presidential Immunity7
B. The Limits of Absolute Presidential Immunity
II. FORMER PRESIDENT TRUMP'S ALLEGED CONDUCT IS NOT COVERED BY ABSOLUTE PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY12
A. Absolute Presidential Immunity Does Not Apply Just Because Former President Trump's Conduct Included Public Statements
 Context matters in assessing whether a public statement by the President has been made in performance of an Article II function 15
2. The conduct alleged in this case involved more than just public statements by the President and should be viewed as a whole
B. Absolute Presidential Immunity Does Not Apply Based on the Take Care Clause of the Constitution
III. HOLDING THAT ABSOLUTE PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY HERE WOULD NOT OPEN ANY FLOODGATES
FLOODGATES25 CONCLUSION
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Aptheker v. Sec'y of State, 378 U.S. 500 (1964)25
Banneker Ventures LLC v. Graham, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)11
Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991)20
Christ v. Trump, No. 22 Civ. 2402, 2022 WL 1443078 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2022)8
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)
Hildreth v. Obama, 950 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013)8
Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. 524 (1838)22
Klayman v. Obama, 125 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2015)8
Maryland v. King, 569 U.S. 43525
Medellín v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008)22
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)22
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)

Richman v. Bush, No. 16 Civ. 2089, 2016 WL 3136871 (W.D. Tenn. June 3, 2016)
Sullivan v. Trump, No. 19 Civ. 11824, 2020 WL 353553 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2020)
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2017)15
Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)
United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)10
Weimer v. Cnty. of Fayette, 972 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)20
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)
Statutes
3 U.S.C. §§ 1-1524
52 U.S.C. § 20511(2)(B)23
U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 3
Rules
D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)i
D.C. Circuit Rule 29(d)ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)
Other Authorities
2 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., Washington, 2d ed. 1836)
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1st ed. 1833)

Farrand, The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (1911)	24
Laurence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law (3d ed. 2000)	10
